For loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts, the ECL allowance is recognized as a provision.
However, for contracts that include both a loan and an unused commitment and the Group cannot
separately identify provision of unused commitment component from the loan component, the ECL on
the unused commitment is recognized together with the ECL allowance for the loan. Provided that the
combined ECL exceeds the gross carrying amount of the loan, the ECL is recognized as provisions.

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

174

China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.
Annual Report 2018

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.1	 Basis of presentation (continued)

2.1.2	 Amendments to accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(3)	 Classification and measurement of financial instruments
The measurement category and the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with
IAS 39 and IFRS 9 at January 1, 2018 are compared as follows:

December 31,
2017 Reclassifications Remeasurements (i)

January 1,
2018

Assets
Cash and balances with central bank 154,091,440 – – 154,091,440
Due from banks and other financial institutions 71,432,438 – (6,552) 71,425,886
Financial assets – fair value through
  profit or loss 46,344,516 66,979,530 – 113,324,046
Loans and Advances to customers 649,816,717 – 2,044,397 651,861,114
Financial assets – fair value through other
  comprehensive income – 35,476,815 – 35,476,815
Financial assets – available-for-sale 127,898,959 (127,898,959) – –
Financial assets measured at amortized cost – 460,228,185 774,441 461,002,626
Financial assets – Held-to-maturity 91,562,790 (91,562,790) – –
Financial assets – Debt instruments classified
  as receivables 343,222,781 (343,222,781) – –
Deferred tax assets 7,366,808 – 72,876 7,439,684

Liabilities
Provisions – – 3,103,790 3,103,790

Shareholder’s equity
Other comprehensive income (1,553,817) – 1,256,465 (297,352)
Retained earnings 14,729,579 – (1,475,093) 13,254,486

(i)	 Remeasurement includes ECL allowance, the change in the amount and the impact on income tax arising from
the reclassification of the amortized cost measurement to the fair value measurement or the reclassification of
the fair value measurement to the amortized cost measurement.

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

175

China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.
Annual Report 2018

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.1	 Basis of presentation (continued)

2.1.2	 Amendments to accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

[…]

2.1	 Basis of presentation (continued)

2.1.2	 Amendments to accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(4)	 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

(e)	 Reclassification from retired categories with no change in measurement
In addition to the above, the following debt instruments have been reclassified to new
categories under IFRS 9, as their previous categories under IAS 39 were “retired”, with no
changes to their measurement basis:

(i)	 Those previously classified as available-for-sale and now classified as measured at
FVOCI; and

(ii)	 Those previously debt instruments classified as receivables and held-to-maturity and
now classified as measured at amortized cost.

(5)	 Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the allowance for impairment loss at December 31, 2017 in accordance
with the IAS 39 incurred credit impairment model to the new expected credit loss allowance with the
IFRS 9 ECL model at January 1, 2018:

Measurement category

Allowance
for impairment

loss under
IAS 39 Reclassification

ECL
allowance

ECL
allowance/
Provisions

under IFRS 9

Amortized cost

Loans and advances to customers 23,062,217 – (2,068,625) 20,993,592
Due from banks and other financial institutions – – 6,552 6,552
Financial assets –
  Debt instruments classified as receivables 3,968,473 (3,968,473) – –
Financial assets measured at amortized cost – 3,968,473 821,999 4,790,472

Subtotal 27,030,690 – (1,240,074) 25,790,616

At fair value through other
  comprehensive income

Loans and advances to customers – – 45,883 45,883
Financial assets at fair value through other
  comprehensive income – – 61,027 61,027

Subtotal – – 106,910 106,910

Off Balance Sheet Items – – 3,103,790 3,103,790

Total 27,030,690 – 1,970,626 29,001,316

For the year ended December 31, 2018
(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

181

China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.
Annual Report 2018

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.1	 Basis of presentation (continued)

2.1.2	 Amendments to accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Standards and amendments that have been issued but not yet effective and have not been adopted by
the Group

Effective for annual
period beginning

on or after

Amendments to IFRS 10 and
  IAS 28

Sale or contribution of assets between an investor